

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
UNITED STATES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Second Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF EVANGELICALS; THE ETHICS  
& RELIGIOUS LIBERTY COMMISSION OF THE  
SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION;  
THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY  
SAINTS; THE LUTHERAN CHURCH-MISSOURI  
SYNOD; THE ROMANIAN-AMERICAN  
EVANGELICAL ALLIANCE OF NORTH AMERICA;  
AND TRUTH IN ACTION MINISTRIES IN SUPPORT  
OF BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP  
OF THE UNITED STATES HOUSE OF  
REPRESENTATIVES ADDRESSING THE MERITS**

VON G. KEETCH  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALEXANDER DUSHKU  
R. SHAWN GUNNARSON  
KIRTON MCCONKIE  
60 East South Temple  
Suite 1800  
Salt Lake City, UT 84111  
(801) 328-3600  
vkeetch@kmclaw.com  
January 29, 2013

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Rational-Basis Review Is the Proper Standard for Evaluating Legislation, Like DOMA, That Implicates Fundamental Questions of Social Values and Policy.....	4
II. Moral and Religious Views Voiced in Support of DOMA Do Not Detract From Its Validity .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alberts v. California</i> , 354 U.S. 475 (1957).....	13
<i>Board of Educ. of Westside Cnty. Schs. (Dist. 66) v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) .....	20
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	4
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	20
<i>Citizens for Equal Prot. v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	5
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	6, 18
<i>Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989) .....	18
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993) .....	18
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	10
<i>Goodridge v. Dep't of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003) .....	8, 10
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980) .....	19
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993) .....	17
<i>High Tech Gays v. Defense Indus. Sec. Clearance Office</i> , 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	5
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	21
<i>Jimenez v. Weinberger</i> , 417 U.S. 628 (1974).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Johnson v. Johnson</i> , 385 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	5
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983) .....	15
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1906) .....	6
<i>Lofton v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Children &amp; Family Servs.</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004).....	5, 9
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	15
<i>Massachusetts v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012) .....	5
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888).....	14
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978) .....	20
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	19
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	21
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989) .....	15
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	15
<i>Morrison v. Sadler</i> , 821 N.E.2d 15 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005) .....	8, 10
<i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> , 114 U.S. 15 (1885).....	8, 14
<i>Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973).....	13
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Rowland v. California Men’s Colony</i> , 506 U.S. 194 (1993).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equal. &amp; Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977).....	15
<i>Standhardt v. Super. Ct.</i> , 77 P.3d 451 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003) .....	9
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	17
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	16
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979).....	6
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	3
<i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 317 U.S. 287 (1942).....	14
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	4, 5
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978) .....	15

## CONSTITUTIONAL AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 104-664 (1996).....	7, 19
Don't Ask, Don't Tell Repeal Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-321, 124 Stat. 3516.....	18
United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child, Nov. 20, 1989, 28 I.L.M. 1456.....	10
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A (III), U.N. Doc. A/810 (1948).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
1 U.S.C. § 1 (2012) .....	8
1 U.S.C. § 7 (2012) .....	1, 2, 4, 6, 7
18 U.S.C. § 2252A (2012).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 7413(a) (2012).....	19
OTHER	
David Hume, <i>A Treatise of Human Nature</i> (L.A. Selby-Bigge ed., 1975).....	16
Edward Westermarck, <i>The History of Human Marriage</i> (1891).....	9
Giambattista Vico, <i>The New Science</i> (Thomas Goddard Bergin & Max Harold Fisch trans., 1948) (3d ed. 1744).....	17
John Locke, <i>Two Treatises of Government</i> (Peter Laslett ed., 1988) .....	16
Kenji Yoshino, <i>The New Equal Protection</i> , 122 Harv. L. Rev. 747 (2011).....	5
Loren Marks, <i>Same-Sex Parenting and Chil- dren’s Outcomes</i> , 41 Soc. Sci. Res. 735 (2012).....	13
Mark Regnerus, <i>How Different Are the Adult Children of Parents Who Have Same-Sex Relationships?</i> , 41 Soc. Sci. Res. 752 (2012) .....	12
Matthew B. O’Brien, <i>Why Liberal Neutrality Prohibits Same-Sex Marriage: Rawls, Politi- cal Liberalism, and the Family</i> , 1 Brit. J. Am. Leg. Studies 411 (2012).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Michael E. Lamb, <i>Mothers, Fathers, Families, and Circumstances: Factors Affecting Children's Adjustment</i> , 16 <i>Applied Developmental Sci.</i> 98 (2012) .....	13
Oliver Wendell Holmes, <i>Collected Legal Papers</i> (1920).....	17
Ralph Wedgwood, <i>The Fundamental Argument for Same-Sex Marriage</i> , 7 <i>J. Pol. Phil.</i> 225 (1999).....	11
Robert F. Nagel, <i>Playing Defense</i> , 6 <i>Wm. &amp; Mary Bill Rts. J.</i> 167 (1997).....	17
Sherif Girgis et al., <i>What Is Marriage? Man and Woman: A Defense</i> (2012) .....	10
